Session of 2023

HOUSE BILL No. 2235

By Committee on Appropriations

1-31

AN ACT concerning the department of administration; relating to the
division of printing; authorizing the division to print for units of local
government and schools; amending K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 75-1005 and
repealing the existing section.

5 6

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

7 K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 75-1005 is hereby amended to read as Section 1. 8 follows: 75-1005. (a) Except as provided by subsection (b), the division of 9 printing shall do all of the public printing and binding required by the 10 legislature, the supreme court, the governor or any state agency. The 11 division of printing may print for any municipality as defined in K.S.A. 75-12 6102(b), and amendments thereto, or postsecondary educational 13 institution as defined in K.S.A. 74-3201b, and amendments thereto. Any 14 state institution where a printing plant is already established may be permitted to do printing for the institution when approved by the director 15 16 of printing. When the director of printing is of the opinion that a particular printing job should be obtained in the commercial market, such director, 17 unless otherwise instructed by the secretary of administration, may 18 19 authorize any state agency to so obtain such printing in accordance with 20 laws relating to purchasing.

(b) The secretary of state may obtain printing or binding services as provided by K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 75-449, and amendments thereto, in the commercial market in accordance with laws related to purchasing and procurement by state agencies. The secretary of state shall not be required to obtain the authorization of the director of printing or of the secretary of administration otherwise required for state agencies under subsection (a) to obtain such printing or binding services.

28

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2022 Supp. 75-1005 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after itspublication in the statute book.